
For requests for further information
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 8th March, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  



To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Delayed Transfer of Care- 12-Month Review  (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider the current position for Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) figures from across 
Cheshire East following the key recommendations made by this Committee at the DToC 
Spotlight Review in January/February 2017.

7. Integrated Carers Hub  (Pages 23 - 26)

To receive a presentation by Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning, on the current 
offer for Carers Services across Cheshire East, the role of the Commissioners and the 
contract due to go live in April 2018.

8. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 30)

To review the current Work Programme.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 31 - 44)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th February, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Edgar, 
I Faseyi, L Jeuda, S Pochin, J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott and M Warren

76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor O Hunter.

77 ALSO PRESENT 

Jerry Hawker- Chief Executive Officer, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)
Janet Clowes- Portfolio Holder for Adult are and Integration
Liz Wardlaw- Portfolio Holder for Health
Linda Couchman- Interim Director of Operations
Fiona Reynolds- Director of Public Health
Jill Broomhall- Director of Adult Social Care Operations.

78 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor L Smetham advised that during the last meeting, she did not declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in her role as Vice President of Cheshire 
Community Action

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the written record be amended by the Scrutiny Officer accordingly; 

and
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor G Baxendale declared a personal interest in minute number 82, North 
West Ambulance Service, as he recently used the Ambulance Service for his 
wife.

80 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

81 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

82 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE 

Jerry Hawker, Chief Executive of NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), attended the meeting, in the capacity of commissioner to present 
the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) Ambulance Response Programme 
Performance Report for period 7 August 2017-31 December 2017.

Jerry advised the Committee that NWAS had experienced significant challenges 
over the last two years.
In July 2017, the Secretary of State had introduced new ambulance response 
standards for the NHS in England.  NWAS had rolled out the new reports, this 
was to be completed by August 2018.

Until now, ambulance services were measured on the time it took for a call 
handler to receive an emergency call, to the vehicle arriving at the scene, the 
target for this was eight minutes.  The process had now moved away from call 
handlers to trained clinicians being the call handlers and that enabled more time 
on the call to assess the urgency of the patient.  This process was part computer 
generated and part clinical.  Patients would be asked a set of questions that 
would determine the urgency of a call and then a trained clinician (a General 
Practioner (GP) or former GP) would make an additional clinical decision.

Jerry explained the new changes enabled ambulance vehicles to be utilised more 
effectively and efficiently.

NWAS targets were based on the performance of the provider, not the CCGs and 
this was the same for the whole of the north-west.  This has led to significant 
disparity across urban and rural areas.

The four new standards were:

 Category One: for calls about people who had time-dependent, life-
threatening injuries and illnesses, they would be responded to in an 
average time of 7 minutes;

 Category Two: for emergency calls such as a stroke or major burn 
incidents and these calls would be responded to in an average time of 18 
minutes;

 Category Three: for urgent calls that are not life threatening but not severe 
accidents such as falls, these calls would be responded to in 120 minutes 
(2 hours); and

 Category Four: for none urgent calls, these calls would be responded to in 
180 minutes (3 hours).

Category one and two were the most critical, NWAS had responded to category 
one 90% of the time in 15 minutes and category two 90% of the time in 40 
minutes.  Jerry acknowledged that NWAS had not met the performance 
standards but that the scale of change for all ambulance services across the 
country had been challenging.  The statistics particularly for Cheshire showed 
that NWAS had maintained performance, although this reflected as better than 
other areas in the north west.  One key area was the time it took the clinicians to 
make a decision and dispatch a vehicle, sometimes Rapid Response cars were 



despatched but then an ambulance was needed which had resulted in two or 
three vehicles arriving to the same scene.

The Committee were advised that an action plan would be available from the 16 
February 2018.

The Committee asked if waiting times at the Emergency Department impacted on 
the resources for vehicles, Jerry advised the turnaround time for the NHS was 15 
minutes but the average for the north west was 30-35 minutes.  The Committee 
noted that both Macclesfield and Leighton hospitals were recognised as two of 
the best performing hospitals.

The Committee asked for clarification on the category despatch times, Jerry 
advised for all four categories, this was from the time of the call to the time at the 
scene of the incident, not the time it took to get to hospital.

There was discussion about Paramedics treating patients in their own homes, 
Jerry clarified that work was being done to assess if the patient could be treated 
at the scene rather than transporting them to hospital.

The Committee asked about the role of Cheshire Fire and Rescue, as they had 
previously started to take on responsibilities for some medical responses.  Jerry 
confirmed that the Fire Union stopped the support and this had now been 
withdrawn.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Jerry Hawker be thanked for his attendance and presentation;
(b) That the presentation be received and noted;
(c) That the Committee add an item for NWAS to the Work Programme to 

scrutinise the action plan and continued performance and invite 
representatives from NWAS later in the year.

83 HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Mark Palethorpe, Director of Adult Social Services, introduced the item for the 
Health and Adult Social Care Performance Scorecard, this was the first time the 
scorecard had been presented to this Committee and will be a standing item on 
the agenda.

Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health, was responsible for the Joint Needs 
Strategic Assessment (JNSA).  Fiona was conducting a review of the document 
and the evidence gathered would help to commission a more effective piece of 
work that would sit alongside the Outcomes Framework.

Fiona advised the Committee that the Public Health scorecard related to Quarter 
Two and contained a mixture of data, some was local and some was 
commissioned locally.  The data had been ratified but it was a position in the past 
that helped to acquire a snapshot of progress across all Local Authorities across 
the country.



The Committee asked for clarification on point 1.3 “Adults- Successful completion 
of drug treatment, who do not represent within 6 months” the narrative stated that 
the decrease from 38.7% to 34.8% was not significant.  Fiona advised the 
decrease was not as significant as to be concerned, overall it was above the 
national average other than the latest quarter but it would be flagged with 
providers.

Points 1.5 “Adults- Proportion of service users seen within 10 working days from 
Referral to Assessment for Drug Treatment” and 1.6 “Adults- Proportion of 
service users seen within 10 working days from Referral to Assessment for 
Alcohol Treatment” showed significant improvement (14.4% and 21.8% 
increases) from Quarter 1, yet the target was still coloured red.  Fiona advised 
this was because the target for both was 100% so that target would be pushed to 
achieve in full.

The Committee requested clarification of the acronym LARC, Fiona confirmed 
this was Long Acting Reversible Contraception, such as an implant or an 
injection.

Point 3.3 “Percentage of children that receive a 6-8 week review by the time they 
reach 8 weeks” showed a drop from 88% to 54%.  Fiona advised this was a 
substantial decrease that linked to the recording of the data and the staffing 
capacity to get the data in 6-8 weeks.  This was being monitored closely.

The Committee made the comment that there was a lot of red within the 
scorecard, Fiona acknowledged this was disappointing, but advised that many 
targets had been stretched and were above the national average, the outcome 
was to achieve quality of contracts.

Point 3.1 “Percentage of pregnant women that receive an antenatal visit by a 
Health Visitor” was shown as a figure rather than a percentage, this was a typo 
within the document.

The mental health of children was mentioned in the scorecard but not specifically 
included as this was included on the scorecard for Children and Families, Mark 
advised this could be cross-referenced for the future.

The Committee considered the Performance for Adult services, this showed 
benchmarking Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) indicators.  Jill 
Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care Operations advised the Committee that 
the full figures were not available until mid February and the full counting period 
would change at that point.

RESOLVED:
(a) That colleagues from Health and Adult Social Care be thanked for their 

attendance and presentations;
(b) That the scorecard be received and noted. 

84 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Spotlight Review of Mental Health 
Services across Cheshire East will be coming to the Committee for a full day on 
12 April.



RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted;
(b) That the item for Integrated Carers Hub be moved to the 8 March; and
(c) That the item for the Voluntary, Community and Faith Framework be 

moved to the 3 May.

85 FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman advised the Committee that an urgent item had been to Cabinet 
on the 6 February that related to Patient Passport- Delivering Access to Health 
and Care Records.  The Committee requested this item be added to the Work 
Programme for 3 May.

The Committee noted the Early Help Framework had been to Cabinet to  seek 
approval for the setting up of an Early Help Framework across the People 
Directorate in order to streamline the procurement of early help services.  Mark 
Palethorpe, Acting Director Adults Social Services, confirmed the Framework 
would be implemented in October 2018, and be in a position to come to this 
Committee for performance review earlier in 2019.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Forward Plan be received and noted;
(b) That Patient Passport be added to the Work Programme for 3 May 2018; 

and
(c) That the Early Help Framework be added to the Work Programme for 

2019.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)





OFFICIAL
1

Delayed Transfer of Care: One Year On.

In February 2017, the Health, Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook a spotlight review to 
evaluate the subject of Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) across Cheshire East.
The Committee took a full day and used a Parliamentary style select committee approach, in public, to consult with and question key 
partners as stakeholders.  This enabled the gathering of evidence about how the system currently worked, whether it is effective, and 
made recommendations as to how improvements might be made across the whole system.  

Following the review the Committee produced its findings, conclusions and recommendations in a formal report which was approved by 
Cabinet and sent to commissioners and providers for them to consider and agree to the recommendations.

Below are all of the recommendations in full, together with the current position statement from the relevant organisation to highlight the 
work that has taken place, over the last year, since the review.

Cheshire East Council:
Key 
Recommendation 
On:

Key Recommendation: Response:

Intermediate Care 
Packages, Step up 
and Step down beds 
and the Bed Based 
Review.

Intermediate Care provision across Cheshire East is clearly 
defined and identified.
This to include: 

 ‘Step up Beds’, ‘Step down Beds’, 
 Intermediate Care residential bed provision (e.g. 

Hospital-based provision, provisions in Care 
Homes)

 Intermediate Care at Home

(South & Eastern Cheshire CCG)

This has been actioned NHS South Cheshire CCG and NHS Eastern Cheshire 
CCG/East Cheshire NHS Trust have recommissioned the step up and step 
down provision and worked with all partners including the Local Authority.  
Further work is underway across Cheshire East to improve the 
intermediate care and reablement offer going forward.

(Cheshire East Council)

A ‘Home First’ model has been agreed. The scope of this model and the 
outcomes required are being finalised by commissioners. The model will 



OFFICIAL
2

include all short term provision (from health and social care) which is 
focussed on enabling people to be as independent as possible and will 
include bed-based and home-based provis
[...]
urcing team is moving to a seven day 8-8 model from April 
2018. 
The new care at home contract will reinforce the need to work over seven 
days- this will be implemented in October 2018. 

Sitrep data. Sitrep data to be sent to the Portfolio Holders (Adult Social Care 
& Integration and Health & Communities)on a monthly basis and 
that the Portfolio Holders report back to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis.

Cheshire East Council

Portfolio holders are regularly briefed and provided with the data. 

The Care Career 
Pathway.

To develop training for staff working in Care Homes dealing with 
mental health patients to enable the patient to stay in the area.

(Eastern Cheshire CCG)

The CCG’s have commissioned a project “Care Home improving quality 
care project”. The facilitators are focusing on supporting nursing home 
staff with; advance care planning, caring for residents with dementia, best 
interest decision making, symptom management, appropriate and non-
appropriate admissions, liaising with discharge teams, end of life care and 
bereavement.

(Cheshire East Council)

We are working with Care Quality Commission, Skills for Care and across 
Health and Care to look at how we could upskill all levels of staff within 



OFFICIAL
6

the independent sector, in particular registered managers.  

Continuing Health 
Care.

The Committee have a standing item on the Work Programme to 
review delays in accessing CHC packages.

(South & Eastern Cheshire CCG)

These are reviewed regularly as part of the Discharge to Assess process.

(Cheshire East Council)

See Continuing health care (A process is in place to reduce the delays, 
however more work is required).

The Better Care 
Fund.

The Better Care Fund Briefing note be produced for Members 
including: activities included in the BCF (including clarity 
regarding those activities specifically required by NHS 
England/Department of Health. (DoH), funding mechanisms for 
BCF (including the administration of S256 and S75 mo
[...]
eshire & Wirral 
Partnership FT to ensure the right community support is available for 
patients with dementia to be supported in their own home.

Cheshire East Council

CEC are moving community development officers and Local Area Co-
ordinators into the operational teams to ensure that patients with late 
stage dementia have access not only to care and support services but 
services within heir local communities. A plan to build on the CEC 
connected community centres to make then ‘dementia friendly’ and 
within the recommission of Care at home and accommodation with 
care we will ensure improvements as part of the new contracts. 

Cheshire & Wirral Partnership



OFFICIAL
13

Cheshire & Wirral Partnership FT do not have any step down beds for 
Dementia, when we have approached people to access these beds 
they have confirmed that they can only be used for Physical Problems 
or discharge from the Medical wards not for patients with Dementia.  
Community support- referrals can take weeks to be picked up by 
Smart teams and no support at all if people are self-funders. 
Currently the dementia beds on Croft are gate kept by a consultant to 
consultant referral or in the absence of the consultant the referral is 
forwarded to the matron and ward manager.
We are currently piloting a discharge co-ordinator who his liaising with 
the families/nursing homes/CCG/Social care and the community 
teams this pilot is running for 6 months to ensure a timely discharge.

Eastern Cheshire CCG & South Cheshire CCG:
Key 
Recommendation 
On:

Key Recommendation: Response:

Intermediate Care 
Packages, Step up 
and Step down beds 
and the Bed Based 
Review and on the 
subject of 
Continuing Health 
Care.

Access to Continuing Health Care for patients with complex care 
needs, be investigated and reviewed as a matter of priority.

(South & Eastern Cheshire CCG)

This has been completed and a report is produced that is shared at 
A&E Delivery Board and the Continuing Health Care Board.  T
[...]
and guidance out there  that is readily 

accessible 

 

 Communication is key and information needs to be available in a 

range of formats not just digital 

 
OFFICIAL 

What Carers Told Us About 

How To Improve Services; 

 Space to talk is important 

 

 Peer support is valued, alongside groups and drop ins 

 

 Want to tell our story only once not to lots of professionals 

 

 Need for a One-Stop Shop physical and mobile base 

 

 Outreach services are needed Carers can’t always get out 

 

 Personalised service needed – everyone’s situation is different 

 

 Carer breaks are important 

 

 Timely response to need is key 

 OFFICIAL 



27/02/18 

OFFICIAL 3 

Led to the following Vision; 

Our vision for a Cheshire East Integrated Carers Hub is 

for a high quality, effective, single point of access 

offering a range of diverse services to meet the needs 

of Carers that offer best value.   

 

The service will focus on early intervention and 

prevention for adult and young Carers, while 

empowering people to achieve improved life chances, 

health and wellbeing outcomes. 

 

OFFICIAL 

Commissioning Model 
 Co-production approach 

 

 Close Partnership work with CCGs, Social Care Colleagues and key 
stakeholders 

 

 Co-produced  development of Hub and Spoke model for future services 

 

 2 year contract with options to extend (plus 1 plus 1) 

 

 Outcomes based approach aligned to BCF 

 

 Co-produced Service Specification 

 

 Fully Compliant OJEU Procurement Process 

 

 Carers involved in selection process 

 

 Preferred provider identified 

OFFICIAL 

Contract award  

 Awarded the Integrated Carers Hub contract to the 

successful bidder, N-Compass North West 

 

 Key reasons for Award 

– ranked highest for overall score for price and quality 

– bid offered value for money, with more investment in direct 

delivery of Carers support services and the Living Well Fund 

– bid demonstrated experience and abili
[...]
tners

Chairman 
and Mark 
Palethorpe

Partners asked to 
review key 
recommendations 
and agree them by 
17/09/17

8th March 2018

Integrated Carers 
Hub

To receive a presentation by 
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of 
Commissioning, on the current 
offer for Carers Services across 
Cheshire East, the role of the 
Commissioners and the contract 
due to go live in April 2018.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Nicola Glover-
Edge

Chairman Presentation to 
Committee.

8th March 2018

Cheshire & Wirral 
Partnership

Review of Autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites.  A 
campaign to identify suspects with, 
or suspected of having, a condition 
on the Autistic Spectrum. 

People live 
well and for 
longer

CWP Committee Subject came via 
Quality Account.

3rd May 2018

Quality Accounts To receive a presentation to review 
the Quality Account 2017/18 and 
submit comments for inclusion in 
the Account.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Cheshire & 
Wirral 
Partnership, 
East and South 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Groups

Standing 
Item

TBA 3rd May 2018

Patient Passport- 
Delivering Access 
to Health and Care 
Records. 

TBA People live 
well and for 
longer

Fiona Reynolds Committee TBA 3rd May 2018

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Trust

Consultation results- Mental Health People live 
well and for 
longer

CWP/ECCCG/S
C&VRCCG

Committee Pre-Consultation 
proposal agreed 
Dec 2017

June 2018 
(possibly July)



Combined Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – 
updated January 2018

OFFICIAL
3

Care4CE Update Presentation to the Committee 
about Care4CE

People live 
well and for 
longer

Linda 
Couchman

Committee Action from 
meeting on the 15 
June 2017

14th June 2018

Palliative Care 
Update

An update in the current position to 
evaluate the end of life care across 
Cheshire East.

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBA Chairman Arrangements to 
be scheduled

June/July

North West 
Ambulance Service 
(NWAS) 

Impact asse
[...]
 
Congleton Link Road, 
approve the final business 
case for submission to the 
Department of Transport, 
confirm the selectin of the 
winning contractor and 
undertake limited advance 
ecological works at risk.

Cabinet 8 May 2018 Paul Griffiths N/A



OFFICIAL

Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 17/18-34 
Cheshire East 
Common 
Allocations 
Policy Review

Cheshire East currently 
has a Common Allocations 
Policy in place which was 
approved on 31 March 
2015 and sets out how 
social housing will be 
allocated across the 
authority in accordance 
with Part VI of the Housing 
Act 1996.  
Since 2014 there have 
been a number of case law 
updates and central 
government guidance, 
which has potential 
implications for Cheshire 
East and has prompted the 
Strategic Housing Service 
to undertake a review of its 
existing Common 
Allocations Policy to 
ensure that it is lawful and 
cannot be readily open to 
challenge. In April 2018, all 
local authorities will be 
subject to the duties 
brought about by the 
Homeless Reduction Act. 
Cheshire East will be 
expected to provide 
accommodation and 
support to a wider range of 
individuals for longer 
periods. 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Planning and 
Regeneration

Not before 
12th Jun 2018

Karen Carsberg N/A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Delayed Transfer of Care- 12-Month Review
	7 Integrated Carers Hub
	8 Work Programme
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Edgar, 
I Faseyi, L Jeuda, S Pochin, J Rhodes, L Smetham and A Stott

86 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors M Warren and O Hunter.

87 ALSO PRESENT 

Jamila Tausif- Associate Director of Commissioning- South Cheshire & Vale 
Royal Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Karen Burton- Clinical Project Manager Urgent & Emergency- Care Eastern 
Cheshire CCG
Councillor Janet Clowes- Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration.
Liz Wardlaw- Interim Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Health.
Jill Broomhall- Director of Adult Social Care Operations.
Nichola Glover-Edge- Director of Commissioning.

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

90 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

91 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

92 DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE- 12-MONTH REVIEW 



The Chairman introduced the item to the Committee.  The Committee considered 
the table of responses to the key recommendations published as part of the 
Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) report following a spotlight review, by this 
Committee, last February.  

Jamila Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning at South Cheshire & Vale 
Royal Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Karen Burton, Clinical Project 
Manager Urgent & Emergency at Care Eastern Cheshire CCG were in 
attendance to answer any questions the Committee had in respect of DToC.

The Committee noted that the Home First model had been agreed and 
questioned if it was too early to see any improvement because of that.  Jamila 
clarified that the Home First Model was a different piece of work to the Discharge 
to Assess (D2A) that the CCGs had been working towards.  D2A was an NHS 
initiative that was about funding and supporting people to leave hospital, when 
safe and appropriate to do so, and continuing their care and assessment out of 
hospital. They can then be assessed for their longer-term needs in the right place 
which is when the Home First model would work in conjunction.

The D2A model was introduced into Mid Cheshire and Macclesfield last July, 
NHS England had set targets for both areas of 3.5%, Jamaila acknowledged that 
February had been a difficult few weeks with winter weather but Karen added that 
yesterday at Macclesfield hospital, the target had been 15 people and actual 
figures were 12.

The Committee asked if the current 7-day working arrangements for social 
workers was on a voluntary basis.  Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Operations advised that staff were being asked if they wanted to change their 
working pattern on a voluntary basis but that further recruitment of staff would 
incorporate a shift pattern for a 7-day week.

The Committee asked if there was any impact on delays from patients waiting for 
home adaptations.  Jamaila advised that the Emergency Department discharge 
within four hours, and to date there are no significant delays.  Readmission rates 
are monitored to identify problems and establish if patients had returned home 
too soon.  Karen added that there were stringent governance arrangements in 
place to manage this situation.

The Chairman asked the Portfolio Holders to provide a verbal update on the 
funding formula for the CCGs.
Councillor Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration 
advised that as a result of the DToC work, she had met in Westminster with 
Cheshire MPs who were receptive to the progress being made across Cheshire 
East.  The current funding formulas were calculated in 2011 using data from the 
previous year however there was ongoing discussion about the future of the 
CCGs for Cheshire East and a potential merging to create one larger 
organisation.  This would have an impact on future funding calculations by NHS 
England.

The Chairman noted many of the responses to the review had referenced 
strategic data reported into various internal boards within the CCG/NHS 
structures.  He asked that these reports and figures also came to this Committee 
to keep Members informed of progress.  Jamaila advised there was an A&E 
Delivery Board Performance Report that she will share with this Committee.



Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning gave some supporting 
information from the Commissioning perspective.  There was work being done 
around the recommissioning of domiciliary care with both CCGs.  Care.co were 
an external company that had done research to determine the actual price of 
care.  This enabled Local Authorities to set market prices for sustainable care.  
Councillor Clowes advised the Committee that the process of hiring independent, 
external advisors to broker appraisals and assess cost of care was standard 
practice and happened every two years.

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care advised that the Rapid Response for 
domiciliary care had proved to be successful.

RESOLVED:
a) That Jamaila and Karen be thanked for their attendance; and
b) That Jamaila provide the A&E Delivery Board Performance Report to 

Helen Davies to be circulated to Committee Members.

93 INTEGRATED CARERS HUB 

Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning introduced this item to the 
Committee.  The integrated Carers Hub will be going live on 1 April 2018 and has 
been funded by East and South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs).  The previous model had been a service-led model, whereas this 
approach was carer-led.  

Carers had been consulted on current arrangements and a number of comments 
had been fed back.  There was a fragmentation and duplication of services, 
carers needed to make multiple phonecalls and correspondence needed to be in 
a range of formats, not just digital.  This feedback was collated and a vision 
statement for carers was written.

The Carers were part of the commissioning process and they chose the charity 
N-Compass North West (NW) to deliver the service.  N-Compass NW do not 
currently operate in Cheshire East.  The £780k contract was for two-years and 
included carers breaks.

A Hub and Spoke model of delivery will be used, with the hub in one central 
location and the satellite spokes are distributed throughout the borough.

The Committee asked if the main Hub would utilise existing properties in the 
borough, Nichola explained that community centres were being encouraged to 
house this service.  Jamaila Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning- South 
Cheshire & Vale Royal CCG added that Health Centres have been offered.

The Committee asked if parish or village halls could be utilised for more rural 
areas.  Nichola advised this would be possible as no specialist equipment would 
be needed.

Nichola explained that the Hub would be a place for carers to get support, and 
post-assessment receive funding support towards a carers break.



The Chairman requested that an item be added to the Work Programme to 
scrutinise how Carers were being supported.

The Committee asked Nichola how N-Compass had tendered on cost without 
having a Hub identified.  Nichola advised the company had done a lot of work 
before presenting, further information on the Hub will be shared with this 
Committee when available.

The Carers Hub will have a soft launch in April and an official launch in June this 
year.

RESOLVED:
a) That Nichola Glover-Edge be thanked for her presentation;
b) That Helen Davies add an item to the Work Programme in respect of 

support to Carers; and
c) That Nichola Glover-Edge share information about the Hub with this 

Committee as the contract develops.

94 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee were reminded that the next meeting will be an all-day event 
scrutinising Mental Health provision across Cheshire East, starting at 9.30am.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be received and noted.

95 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.56 am

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


